

## SCHEDULE 2

### MODIFICATIONS RELATING TO FIRE

#### *Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Procedure Regulations 1992*

**9.**—(1) The Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Procedure Regulations 1992<sup>(1)</sup> are modified as follows.

(2) In regulation 2 (general interpretation)<sup>(2)</sup> omit the definition of “fire authority”.

(3) In regulation 3<sup>(4)</sup> (procedure for making a temporary order), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) to the chief officer of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service;”.

(4) In regulation 6<sup>(3)</sup> (orders to which no time limit applies), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) the chief officer of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service;”.

(5) In regulation 10<sup>(3)</sup> (procedure for issue of temporary notice by traffic authority), for sub-paragraph (c) substitute—

“(c) to the chief officer of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service;”.

(6) In regulation 13<sup>(3)</sup> (procedure for issue of temporary notice by concessionaire), for sub-paragraph (d) substitute—

“(d) to the chief officer of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service.”.

---

(1) [S.I. 1992/1215](#).

(2) Regulation 2 has been amended for Scotland by [S.S.I. 2005/344](#).